
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
EXECUTIVE MEETING
Date: Monday, 20 June 2016

Time:  6.30 p.m.

Place:  Thomas de Trafford Conference Rooms, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, 
Stretford M32 0TH

A G E N D A  PART I Pages 

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

3. MINUTES  

To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the following meetings:

(a)  Special Meeting, 20/1/16  1 - 2

(b)  Meeting 21/3/16  3 - 8

4. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES  

To consider any matters referred by the Council or by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees:

(a)  Health Scrutiny: Dignity In Care Review Follow-Up  9 - 24

(b)  Health Scrutiny: Delayed Discharges  25 - 38

Public Document Pack



Executive - Monday, 20 June 2016

5. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 - PERIOD 12 OUTTURN 
(APRIL 2015 - MARCH 2016)  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Chief Finance 
Officer.

39 - 88

6. CAPITAL INVESTMENT  PROGRAMME 2015/16 OUTTURN  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Chief Finance 
Officer.

89 - 104

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 2015-16  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Chief Finance 
Officer.

105 - 120

8. ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16 (OUTTURN) PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Transformation and 
Resources.

121 - 166

9. APPOINTMENTS MADE BY THE EXECUTIVE TO OUTSIDE, 
INDEPENDENT AND EXECUTIVE BODIES  

To consider a report of the Chief Executive.

167 - 172

10. AGMA COMBINED AUTHORITY / EXECUTIVE BOARD: FORWARD 
PLANS AND DECISIONS  

To receive and note the following:

(a)  GMCA Decisions 18/3/16  173 - 194

11. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items which by reason of:-

(a) Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 
Chairman of the meeting, with the agreement of the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairman, is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency as it relates to a key 
decision; or

(b) special circumstances (to be specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of 
the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

12. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  



Executive - Monday, 20 June 2016

Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit):

That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 
the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item 
or report relating to each such item respectively.

PART II

13. EDUCATION AND EARLY YEARS CAPITAL PROGRAMME  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Children’s Services.

195 - 214

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

COUNCILLOR SEAN ANSTEE
Leader of the Council

Membership of the Committee

Councillors S.B. Anstee (Chairman), Mrs. L. Evans, M. Hyman, J. Lamb, P. Myers, 
J.R. Reilly and A. Williams (Vice-Chairman)

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Jo Maloney, 0161 912 4298
Email: joseph.maloney@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on Friday 10th June 2016 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 
0TH.

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting are requested  
to inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for 
the meeting.

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

EXECUTIVE

20 JANUARY 2016

PRESENT 

Leader of the Council (Councillor Sean Anstee) (in the Chair),
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning (Councillor M. Young),
Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing (Councillor 
A. Williams),
Executive Member for Children’s Services (Councillor M. Hyman),
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor P. Myers),
Executive Member for Transformation and Resources (Councillor Mrs. L. Evans).

Also present: Councillors Bowker, Coupe, Fishwick, Freeman, Harding, Lloyd, 
Mitchell, Procter, Sharp, Shaw, A. Western and Whetton.

 

In attendance: 
Chief Executive (Ms. T. Grant),
Deputy Chief Executive (Ms. H. Jones), 
Corporate Director, Resources (Ms. J. Hyde),
Acting Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing (Mr. J. Pearce),
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan),
Acting Director, Service Development (Ms. J. Colbert),
Acting Director of Human Resources (Ms. L. Hooley),
Head of Legal Services (Mr. H. Khan),
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney).

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Lamb and J.R. Reilly

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made by Executive Members.

57. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME FOR 2016/17 

The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
setting out details of proposed amendments to the local Council Tax Support 
scheme for 2016/17, to be proposed to Council for adoption.

RESOLVED - That it be recommended that Council adopt the Council Tax 
Support (CTS) scheme currently in operation with the inclusion of the 
amendments detailed below for 2016/17:

 
1) Applicable amounts for working age claimants are frozen in line with the 
national income related benefit rates (state pension age rates are contained 
within the prescribed regulations).

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



2

2) That the remaining funding allocated to the CTS discretionary fund when 
it was first introduced in April 2013 is rolled over into 2016/17. This is 
estimated to be approximately £17k by the end of the financial year.

The meeting commenced at 6.00 p.m. and finished at 6.06 p.m.

Page 2



1

EXECUTIVE

21 MARCH 2016

PRESENT 

Leader of the Council (Councillor Sean Anstee) (in the Chair),
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning (Councillor M. Young),
Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing (Councillor 
A. Williams),
Executive Member for Children’s Services (Councillor M. Hyman),
Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships (Councillor J. Lamb),
Executive Member for Environment and Operations (Councillor John Reilly),
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor P. Myers),
Executive Member for Transformation and Resources (Councillor Mrs. L. Evans).

Also present: Councillors Brotherton, Cordingley, Cornes, Coupe, Duffield, 
Fishwick, Harding, Hynes, Lloyd and A. Western.
In attendance: 
Deputy Chief Executive (Ms. H. Jones), 
Corporate Director, Resources (Ms. J. Hyde),
Acting Corporate Director, Children, Families & Wellbeing (Ms. J. Colbert),
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre),
Chief Finance Officer (Ms. N. Bishop),
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney).

83. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made by Executive Members.

84. MINUTES 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Meetings held on 17th February 
(Budget Meeting) and 22nd February 2016 be approved as correct records.

85. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
(IF ANY) 

(a) Report of the Scrutiny Committee – Closing the Gap: Reducing Educational 
Inequalities within the Borough of Trafford

Councillor Coupe was in attendance to introduce the key features and 
recommendations set out in the report, and in doing so expressed thanks on 
behalf of the Scrutiny Committee to all who had contributed to the review, noting in 
particular the contribution made by Trafford head teachers. The Executive 
Member for Children’s Services made some preliminary observations in relation to 
the review’s findings, and indicated that a formal response on behalf of the 
Executive would be made in due course. In his concluding comments Councillor 
Coupe thanked Members who had assisted with the recent call-in of the decision 
on the review of Children’s Homes; and made a general request for enhanced 
information in relation to scrutiny enquiries.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3b



2

RESOLVED -

(1) That the content of the report be noted.

(2) That a formal response be made to the report’s recommendations in due 
course.

86. TRAFFORD LOCALITY PLAN 2016-2021 

The Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing 
introduced the report which presented the plan setting out how the Council and its 
partners intended to deliver health and social care services. The plan had been 
developed in the light of wide consultation and would be subject to regular review. 
In response to a query, the Executive Member advised that he would look further 
into the issue of awareness of the Care Co-Ordination Centre amongst local 
health service providers.

RESOLVED - That the Trafford Plan, 2016 – 2021 be received and 
adopted.

87. OUTCOME OF THE PUBLIC CONSULTATION AND DECISIONS IN RELATION 
TO THE EXECUTIVE'S PROPOSAL TO REVISE THE COUNCIL'S ALL AGE 
TRAVEL ASSISTANCE POLICY - WITHDRAWN (THIS MATTER WILL NOW BE 
CONSIDERED AT AN EXECUTIVE MEETING ON 29 MARCH 2016) 

Consideration of this item was deferred to a subsequent meeting of the Executive.

88. RESIDENTIAL AND NURSING CARE (FAIR PRICE FOR CARE)

The Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Community Wellbeing submitted 
a report which described the process undertaken to engage Trafford’s care 
market, and in particular Nursing and Residential Care providers, through the Fair 
Pr
[...]
d on the Chief Executive.

91. CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS AND MANAGEMENT PLANS 

The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning submitted a report 
which provided a summary of the consultation responses received to the draft 
Conservation Area Appraisals (CAAs) for Linotype and Barton Upon Irwell and 
draft Management Plans (CAMPs) for Linotype, Barton Upon Irwell, Old Market 
Place, Stamford New Road, George Street, Goose Green and The Downs. The 
report sought approval for the final documentation for adoption as Supplementary 
Planning Documents (SPD). Members were advised of a number of minor 
corrections which would be made to the documents prior to publication.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the consultation responses and amendments made to the CAAs for 
Linotype and  Barton Upon Irwell and CAMPs for Linotype, Barton Upon 
Irwell, Old Market Place, Stamford New Road, Goose Green, George Street 
and The Downs, as set out in Appendix 4 to the report, be noted.

(2) That the following be approved for adoption as Supplementary Planning 
Documents, as set out in Appendices 5-13 to the report:-

 Linotype CAA 
 Linotype CAMP 
 Barton Upon Irwell CAA
 Barton Upon Irwell CAMP
 Old Market Place CAMPPage 5



4

 Stamford New Road CAMP
 George Street CAMP
 Goose Green CAMP
 The Downs

(3) That responsibility for approving any minor amendments to the wording of 
the documents, prior to their publication, be delegated to the Director of 
Growth and Regulatory Services.

92. ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2016/17 

The Executive Member for Transformation and Resources submitted a report 
which set out proposed priority actions to be delivered over the coming year, and 
the indicators which would be used to measure performance. The Executive was 
advised of a number of minor corrections to be made to the draft document; and 
an opportunity was provided for Members to ask questions regarding its content.

RESOLVED - That, subject to a number of typographical corrections 
detailed at the meeting, the Executive agree the contents of the 2016/17 
Annual Delivery Plan and receive quarterly reports on progress.

93. TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP - LOCALITY WORKING AND PUBLIC SECTOR 
REFORM 

The Executive Member for Partnerships and Communities submitted a report 
which provided an update on the work of the Trafford Partnership, with particular 
reference to Locality Working and Public Service Reform. A summary was also 
provided of the change in structure of the Trafford Partnership to maximise 
connectivity with both Greater Manchester and local communities.

RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted.

94. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 PERIOD 10 (APRIL 2015 - 
JANUARY 2016) 

The Executive Member for Finance and Chief Finance Officer submitted a report which 
set out for Members’ information the latest outcomes from the monitoring of the Council’s 
revenue budget. An opportunity was provided for Members to ask questions on the 
report’s content.

RESOLVED - That the latest forecast and planned actions be noted and agreed.

95. AGMA COMBINED AUTHORITY / EXECUTIVE BOARD: FORWARD PLANS 
AND DECISIONS 

Page 6



5

Executive (21.3.16)

The Executive received for information details of decisions taken by the Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority, and by the Joint GMCA / AGMA Executive Board 
held on 26th February 2016. In discussion the Leader of the Council advised that 
he would circulate to all Members of Council details of the Greater Manchester 
agreement which had been referred to in the government’s recent Budget 
announcement.

RESOLVED – That the content of the decision summaries be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 7.35 p.m.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Executive
Date: 20th June 2016
Report for: Consideration
Report of: Health Scrutiny Committee 

Report Title

Report of Health Scrutiny Committee: Dignity in Care Follow-Up

Summary

On 30th March 2016
[...]
7)m, the total surplus to be 
carried forward is £(1.842)m. The Council’s share of this surplus is £(1.545)m, and is 
planned to support future budgets in the MTFP.
Business Rates
In year growth in business rate was £(2.560)m, which was £(0.749)m above target. 
Due to the manner in which business rate are accounted for, 50% of this additional 
growth £(0.374)m has been released in 2015/16 and features within the Council Wide 
outturn; the remaining 50% will be released to support the budget in 2017/18 (see 
paragraph 9 below).

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended that:
a) the pre-audited outturn be noted;
b) £1.067m is transferred from the General Reserve to the Budget Support 

Reserve in 2015/16 to provide a cushion against volatility in budget funding and 
the significant level of savings required over the medium term (Table 6);

c) the General Reserve and Collection Fund balances and commitments are 
noted and confirmed.

Page 40



3

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:
David Muggeridge, Finance Manager, Financial Accounting Extension: 4534

Background Papers: None
Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities

Value for Money

Financial Revenue expenditure to be been contained within 
available resources in 2015/16.

Legal Implications: None arising out of this report 
Equality/Diversity Implications None arising out of this report 
Sustainability Implications None arising out of this report 
Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications

Not applicable

Risk Management Implications Not applicable
Health and Safety Implications Not applicable

Finance Officer ………NB……………

Legal Officer …………MRJ…………….. 

DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE ……… 

Page 41



4

Budget Monitoring - Financial Results

1. Based on the pre-audit outturn for the year, the Council will underspend its 
budget by £(5.558)m, (3.7)% for 2015/16 (Tables 1 & 2), which is a favourable 
movement of £(0.204)m since last period (paragraph 4).

2. The overall v
[...]
rn for the year, there is a net surplus of £(5.950)m to be 
carried forward to 2016/17 (Table 7).

* In addition future commitments of £1.149m are currently planned in 2016/17.
** In addition future commitments of £0.608m are currently planned in 2016/17.

Table 7: Service balances

b/f  1 April 
2015 

(£000’s)

Movement 
in-year
(£000’s)

Balance as 
at 31 March 

2016 
(£000’s)

Communities, Families & Wellbeing (403) (1,435) (1,838)
Economic Growth, Environment & 
Infrastructure

(1,738) (2) (1,740) *

Transformation & Resources (1,501) (871) (2,372) **
Total (Surplus)/Deficit (3,642) (2,308) (5,950)

Page 48



11

Recommendations

16. It is recommended that:
(a) the pre-audited outturn be noted;
(b) £1.067m is transferred from the General Reserve to the Budget Support 

Reserve in 2015/16 to provide a cushion against volatility in budget 
funding and the significant level of savings required over the medium 
term (Table 6);

(c) the General Reserve and Collection Fund balances and commitments 
are noted and confirmed.

Page 49



12

ANNEX 1
TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: CFW Senior Leadership Team
Date: 19th May 2016
Report for: Discussion
Report author: CFW Finance Manager 

Report Title:

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2015/16 – Period 12 Outturn (April 2015 to March 
2016).

1. Outturn for the Year 

1.1 The approved revenue budget for the year is £76.039m and the outturn is 
£74.442m, which is less than the budget by £(1.597)m, (2.1)%. The  underspend 
includes an overspend of £0.598m on Children’s Services and an underspend of 
£(2.195)m on Adults. 

1.2 The forecast variance for Period 11 was £(1.636)m and this represents an 
adverse movement of £0.039m since last reported. 

1.3 The savings target for CFW in 2015/16 was £(15.612)m.  The outturn position is 
that £(16.045)m has been achieved and provides a high level of assurance about 
the robustness of financial planning and effective delivery of transformation 
projects within the Directorate.

2 Summary of
[...]
yable for 2015/16 was in line with 
budget;

 the average level of investments for 2015/16 was £106.6m with a rate of return 
of 0.84%, for 2014/15 this was £79.3m and 0.70% respectively.  Interest 
received in 2015/16 was £(0.3)m above budget.

Recommendations

That the Accounts & Audit Committee and Executive advise the Council:
1. of the Treasury Management activities undertaken in 2015/16;
2. that no prudential limits were breached during 2015/16;
3. that there was full compliance with both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management and CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance.  

Contact person for background papers:
Graham Perkins – Technical Accountant - Extension: 4017

Background papers: None

Page 105

Agenda Item 7



Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities

Value for Money

Financial In 2015/16 the Council paid loan interest of £5.7m 
which was in line with that budgeted for and 
received £(0.9)m from money market investments, 
which was £(0.3)m above budget.

Legal Implications: All actions undertaken during the year were in 
accordance with legislation, CLG Guidance, 
CIPFA Prudential Code and CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code of Practice.   

Equality/Diversity Implications Not applicable
Sustainability Implications Not applicable
Resources Implications e.g. 
Staffing/ICT/Assets

Not applicable

Risk Management Implications The monitoring and control of risk underpins all 
treasury management activities.  The Council’s in-
house treasury management team continually 
monitor to ensure that the main risks associated 
with this function of adverse or unforeseen 
fluctuations in interest rates are avoided and 
security of capital sums are maintained at all 
times.

Health & Wellbeing Implications Not applicable
Health and Safety Implications Not applicable

Page 106



1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND
1.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 

2003 to produce an annual treasury management revie
[...]
erformance will be brought back on track?
 Assess the need for additional resources/funding/training/investment.
 Identify the source of additional resources/funding/training/investment.
 Consult with other services, staff, managers, relevant Members and partners.

1. Trafford Connexions has been successful as the sub-contractor for the GM ESF 
NEET contract.  This will provide support and a programme of regulated and non 
regulated learning to 268 Trafford young people who are NEET or at risk of NEET.  
This will enable us to  increase caseload level activity with NEET young people and 
will have a direct influence on reducing the NEET rate in the borough.  It will take 
approx. 6 months to see the effect of this programme on the NEET rate.

2. The Talent Match programme has been extended and will allow us to work with up 
to 20 NEET 18/19 year olds providing intensive support to the long term 
unemployed and thus impact positively on the NEET rate. 

3. The ESF CEIAG contract will be at the ITT stage shortly.  We are part of the 
Manchester Growth pan Trafford IAG providers bid with the expectation that this 
would provide enhanced support for young people at risk of NEET if awarded from 
September 2016. Page 164



Annual Delivery Plan Performance Report (Outturn) 2015/16 41 
Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



1

  
TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Executive 
Date: 20 June 2016
Report for: Decision
Report of: Chief Executive

Report Title

APPOINTMENTS MADE BY THE EXECUTIVE TO OUTSIDE, INDEPENDENT AND 
EXECUTIVE BODIES

Summary

To agree the appointment of representatives to those bodies whose activities relate to 
Executive functions.

Recommendation(s)

1. That approval be given to the appointment of representatives to those outside, 
independent and Executive bodies set out in the Appendix to this report.

2. That the Chief Executive be delegated authority, in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council and Opposition Group Leader(s) if necessary, to appoint members to 
any vacancy that remains or arises after the meeting and to any additional bodies 
to which the Executive may be required to make appointment(s).

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Ian Cockill
Extension: 1387

Background Papers: None.

Page 167

Agenda Item 9



2

TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE, INDEPENDENT AND EXECUTIVE BODIES

PERSONS NOMINATED – 2016/17

APPOINTMENTS MADE BY THE EXECUTIVE

Organisation Number of 
Representatives

Required      CON:LAB:LD

2016/17
Nominations 

Councillor(s)

1 Age UK (Trafford) 2 2:0:0 Mrs. Angela Bruer-Morris 
John Lamb

2 Altrincham and Sale Chamber of 
Commerce

1 (plus
1 Deputy)

1:0:0 Chris Boyes
Deputy: Jonathan Coupe

3 Assets of Community Value Pool of 12 8:3:1 Dylan Butt
Chris Boyes
Mike Cornes
Mrs. Laura Evans
Brian Rigby
Mrs. Viv Ward
Michael Whetton
Michael Young
Mike Cordingley
Mike Freeman
Tom Ross
Ray Bowker

4 Bollin Valley Scheme Steering 
Committee

2 
(plus 2

Deputies)

2:0:0 John Reilly
Brian Shaw
Deputies:
Michael Young
Mrs. Patricia Young

5 Bridgewater Canal Trust 1 1:0:0 Rob Chilton

6 Central Manchester University 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
(3 year appointment)

1 1:0:0 Paul Lally

7 Citizens’ Advice Trafford 1 1:0:0 Mrs. Laura Evans

8 Early Years and Childcare Advisory 
Forum

3 2:1:0 Miss Linda Blackburn
Michael Hyman
Jane Baugh

9 Greater Manchester Accessible 
Transport Ltd. – Ring and Ride 
Steering Group

1 1:0:0 Mrs. June Reilly

10 Greater Manchester Forests 
Partnership

2

Executive 
Member(s) for 
Planning and 
Environment

2:0:0 John Reilly
Brian Shaw

11 Greater Manchester West Mental 
Health NHS Foundation Trust – 
Council of Governors
(3 year appointment)

1 1:0:0 Alan Mitchell

(until June 2017)

Page 168



3

Organisation Number of 
Representatives

Required      CON:LAB:LD

2016/17
Nominations 

Councillor(s)

12 Groundwork, Manchester, Salford, 
Stockport, Tameside and Trafford

1 lo
[...]
priately within their own Constituent 
Council’s scrutiny arrangements. 

 
11.2 Each Constituent Council will nominate one of the 3 members of that 

Constituent Council who have been appointed to the Scrutiny Pool in 
accordance with paragraph 3.1 of this Protocol to act as that 
Constituent Council’s “AGMA Scrutiny Link”.  The AGMA Scrutiny Link 
will be responsible for reporting back to their own Constituent Council 
on the scrutiny work carried out by the Scrutiny Pool in relation to the 
Executive Board, GMCA, TfGMC and TfGM.  The AGMA Scrutiny Link 
will also be responsible for reporting to the Scrutiny Pool any issues 
identified locally by their own Constituent Council which may warrant 
scrutiny at a sub-regional level.  The nomination of an AGMA Scrutiny 
Link and the way in which this role will be performed will be determined 
by each Constituent Council. 

5.

Page 193



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 195

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Special Meeting, 20/1/16
	3b Meeting 21/3/16
	4a Health Scrutiny: Dignity In Care Review Follow-Up
	Dignity in Care Follow up Report

	4b Health Scrutiny: Delayed Discharges
	Delayed Dicharges Report

	5 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 - PERIOD 12 OUTTURN (APRIL 2015 - MARCH 2016)
	6 CAPITAL INVESTMENT  PROGRAMME 2015/16 OUTTURN
	7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 2015-16
	8 ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16 (OUTTURN) PERFORMANCE REPORT
	ADP 2015-16 Q4

	9 APPOINTMENTS MADE BY THE EXECUTIVE TO OUTSIDE, INDEPENDENT AND EXECUTIVE BODIES
	10a GMCA Decisions 18/3/16
	Scrutiny Arrangements for GMCA, AGMA, TfGMC and TfGM

	13 EDUCATION AND EARLY YEARS CAPITAL PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1

EXECUTIVE

20 JUNE 2016

PRESENT 

Leader of the Council (Councillor Sean Anstee) (in the Chair),
Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing (Councillor 
A. Williams),
Executive Member for Children’s Services (Councillor M. Hyman),
Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships (Councillor J. Lamb),
Executive Member for Economic Growth, Environment and Infrastructure 
(Councillor John Reilly),
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor P. Myers),
Executive Member for Transformation and Resources (Councillor Mrs. L. Evans).

Also present: Councillors Miss Blackburn, Bowker, Butt, Chilton, Cordingley, 
Cornes, Coupe, Duffield, Fishwick, Harding, Mitchell, Ross, Shaw, Taylor, A. 
Western, Whetton, M. Young and Mrs. P. Young.
In attendance: 
Chief Executive (Ms. T Grant), 
Corporate Director, Resources (Ms. J. Hyde),
Interim Corporate Director, Children, Families & Wellbeing (Ms. J. Colbert),
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre),
Chief Finance Officer (Ms. N. Bishop),
Director of Growth and Regulatory Services (Mr. R. Roe),
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney).

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made by Executive Members.

2. MINUTES 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 20th 
January, 2016 and the Meeting held on 21st March, 2016, be approved as 
correct records.

3. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

a) Health Scrutiny – Dignity In Care Follow-Up

Councillor Harding, as Chair of the Health Scrutiny Committee, was in attendance to 
introduce a report summarising the Committee’s work in following up its previous study on 
Dignity In Care, and making recommendations to the Executive. She thanked all who had 
been involved in the report’s preparation, and noted the close links of this item to the 
report on Delayed Discharges, considered elsewhere on the agenda. The Committee was 
intending to monitor the position, and looked forward to receiving a formal response to its 
recommendations. The Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community 
Wellbeing welcomed the reports, and made some preliminary observations. In particular, 
he welcomed the opportunity for continuing discussions on the role of the Care Co-
Ordination Centre; and confirmed that a formal response would be made on behalf of the 
Executive in due course.



2

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the content of the report be noted.

(2) That a formal response be made in due course on behalf of the Executive.

b) Health Scrutiny – Delayed Discharges

Councillor Harding, as Chair of the Health Scrutiny Committee, was in attendance to 
introduce a report summarising the Committee’s work in relation to Delayed Discharges, 
and making recommendations to the Executive. The report was considered in conjunction 
with the Dignity In Care report elsewhere on the agenda. The Executive Member for Adult 
Social Services and Community Wellbeing made some preliminary observations and 
confirmed that a formal response would be made on behalf of the Executive in due 
course.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the content of the report be noted.

(2) That a formal response be made in due course on behalf of the Executive.

4. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 - PERIOD 12 OUTTURN (APRIL 
2015 - MARCH 2016) 

The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report which set out the outturn results of 
the monitoring of the Council’s Revenue Budget for 2015/16. An opportunity was provided 
for Members to ask questions on the content of the report; these concentrated on the 
management of staff vacancies. In discussion the Leader advised that the Executive was 
proposing to move towards a longer-term budget planning process.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the pre-audited outturn be noted.

(2) £1.067m be transferred from the General Reserve to the Budget Support Reserve 
in 2015/16 to provide a cushion against volatility in budget funding and the 
significant level of savings required over the medium term (Table 6 in the report).

(3) That the General Reserve and Collection Fund balances and commitments be 
noted and confirmed.

5. CAPITAL INVESTMENT  PROGRAMME 2015/16 OUTTURN 

The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report which set out the outturn results of 
the monitoring of the Council’s Capital Programme for 2015/16. An opportunity was 
provided for Members to ask questions on the content of the report; these concentrated 
on the phasing of expenditure under the programme, it being noted that a number of 
major capital schemes which had been re-phased were now under way.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the content of the summary report be noted.



3

Executive (20.6.16)

(2) That the changes to the 2016/19 Programme be approved.

(3) That the additional expenditure, listed in Appendix B to the report, be approved.

(4) That the outturn of the prudential indicators for 2015/16 as set out in paragraph 14 
and Appendix C to the report be noted.

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 2015-16 

The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report which set out details of Treasury 
Management performance during the year 2015/16. In response to a query regarding the 
potential impact on the money markets of the forthcoming E.U. Referendum, the 
Executive Member expressed the view that some degree of discounting had already been 
experienced, but that any further effects would only be known following in the aftermath of 
the Referendum’s result.

RESOLVED - That the Executive advise the Council:

(1) of the Treasury Management activities undertaken in 2015/16;
(2) that no prudential limits were breached during 2015/16;
(3) that there was full compliance with both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management and CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance.

7. ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16 (OUTTURN) PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Executive Member for Transformation and Resources introduced a report 
which provided a summary of the outturn performance against the Council’s 
Annual Delivery Plan for 2015/16. An opportunity was provided for Members to 
ask questions in relation to the report’s content; and in discussion it was noted that 
the Scrutiny Committee would be considering the report in greater detail at a 
forthcoming meeting. 

RESOLVED – That the content of the Annual Delivery Plan Performance 
Report be noted.

8. APPOINTMENTS MADE BY THE EXECUTIVE TO OUTSIDE, INDEPENDENT 
AND EXECUTIVE BODIES 

The Chief Executive submitted a report seeking agreement to the appointment of 
representatives to those bodies whose activities relate to Executive functions. A number 
of amendments were advised to the proposed appointees set out in the report, in relation 
to the Assets of Community Value Pool and the Sale Educational Foundation.

RESOLVED - 

(1) That, subject to the replacement of Councillor M. Young by Councillor John Reilly 
on the Assets of Community Value Pool, and noting the need to appoint a 
replacement for Mrs. Gallimore (deceased) on the Sale Educational Foundation, 
approval be given to the appointment of representatives to those outside, 
independent and Executive bodies set out in the Appendix to the report.

(2) That the Chief Executive be delegated authority, in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council and Opposition Group Leader(s) if necessary, to appoint members to 



4

any vacancy that remains or arises after the meeting and to any additional bodies 
to which the Executive may be required to make appointment(s).

9. AGMA COMBINED AUTHORITY / EXECUTIVE BOARD: FORWARD PLANS 
AND DECISIONS 

The Executive received for information details of the decisions taken by the 
Greater Manchester Combined Authority on 18th March 2016. In discussion of this 
item the Leader reminded Members that, following the implementation of the Cities 
and Local Government Act in March, a meeting of the Executive would be held on 
11th July 2016 in order to take the decisions necessary to enable the next stages 
of Greater Manchester Devolution to be implemented

RESOLVED – That the content of the Decision Summary be noted.

10. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 

a) Jo Cox, M.P.

The Leader referred, with regret, to the recent tragic death of Jo Cox, M.P. He 
advised Members that the Council would in due course be formally paying its 
respects to Mrs. Cox; and reiterated his desire that there should be tolerant and 
secure communities across the Borough of Trafford.

11. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION 

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the remaining items on the agenda, because of the 
likelihood of disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or 
more descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item or 
report relating to each such item respectively.

12. EDUCATION AND EARLY YEARS CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

[NOTE: In speaking on this item Councillor A. Western declared a Personal Interest as a 
Governor of Wellfield Infants School.]

The Executive Member for Children’s Services submitted a report which sought approval 
for proposals to meet pupil place demand in primary schools in 2017/18, and for spending 
on condition and access works, and gave details of estimated future demand for places. 
An opportunity was provided for Members to ask questions on the content of the report. 
Councillor A. Western raised a question and concerns regarding the process through 
which schools had been identified for expansion. In response it was agreed that the 
matters would be discussed further outside the meeting with Councillor Western and with 
Wellfield Infants School.

RESOLVED - That approval be given to the proposals contained within the report 
to meet pupil place demand in primary schools in 2017/18 and spending on 
condition and access work detailed in Appendix B to the report; and that the 
demand for school places as detailed in Appendix A to the report be noted.



5

Executive (20.6.16)

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.36 pm


